
CASTLE VALLEY RANCH (CVR)  HOA
P.O. Box 1131
Glenwood Springs, CO  81602
(970) 945-7266
Regular Board Meeting/
Hearing on Covenant Violations & Covenant Enforcement
June 27,  2005 – 6:00 p.m.

The Regular Board Meeting and Hearing on Covenant Violations & Covenant Enforcement meeting was called to 
order by Rick Davis on June 27, 2005, at 6:00 p.m.  The meeting was held at the St. Johnʼs Episcopal Church in 
New Castle, CO.

Present were:
Board: Rick Davis, Pat Tucker, Eric Williams, Greg Russi
Others Present: Terri Knob, CPM, Mary Hafl inger, Barrie McCorkle, Craig Murray

Review of April Minutes:  The minutes of April 25, 2005 were reviewed and discussed.  Greg expressed concern 
regarding item 3) – Covenant Violations.  The HOA Attorney advised the Board that the policy of only addressing 
covenant violations when a complaint is received should be reviewed.   The attorney indicated that a court may not 
view it as reasonable for the Board to pursue specifi c homeowners because of specifi c complaints while disregard-
ing similar ascertainable violations on other properties.  The Board agreed to continue having Crystal Property do 
drive bys.  If the covenant violation is anything other than recreational vehicles being stored in the front of the house 
or in the driveway, Crystal Property needs to advise the Board and the Board will do their own drive by within 3-4 
days of receiving the e-mail from Crystal Property.  The Board members will then contact Rick via e-mail giving 
their opinion on the situation.  Rick will take all opinions of the Board into consideration before instructing Crystal 
Property how to address the violation.  If Rick does not hear back from other Board members within 3-4 days of re-
ceiving the e-mail from Crystal Property, the Board gave Rick the authority to address the violation with his discre-
tion.  The Board will again review this policy at the annual meeting in December.  The Board also requested that the 
HOA attorney attend the September Board meeting.
Financials:  The Board reviewed the May 2005 Profi t/Loss and Balance sheet with no corrections.  Crystal Property 
did ask that the Board have a proposed 2006 Budget at the September Board meeting.
Past Due Assessments:  The Board reviewed past due assessments (over due assessments where no attempt has been 
made to make payment for the last 3 years).  Crystal Property was instructed to write one more letter requesting 
payment and to advise the owner that if payment is not received or a payment plan is not in place, the Board has no 
other recourse other than to turn the matter over to the HOA attorney for collection.

Hearings regarding asserted covenant violations

To recap, the Board received a complaint asserting that a chain link fence was installed on a single family lot in 
Castle Valley which is prohibited by CVR covenants.  Section 13 of the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and 
Restrictions for Castle Valley Ranch Planned Unit Development (PUD) dated July 11, 1983 includes a mutually 
enforceable covenant to all property owners that “[a]ll fences shall be constructed of milled wood or wood by-prod-
ucts”.  Further, all new construction, including improvements such as fences, must be submitted to the Architectural 
Control Committee (ACC) for approval.  The homeowners were contacted and asked to either remove the fence or 
attend the January 31, 2005 Board Meeting to discuss the perceived violation.  After discussion between the Board 
and the homeowners, the Board requested that this item be tabled until the February 28, 2005 Board meeting.  The 
Board requested that the homeowner make a presentation to the Board of why the fence should be allowed to re-
main or give suggestions on ways to improve the aesthetic appearance of the chain link fence.  The homeowner met 
with the Board and after much discussion, the Board requested that the fence be removed and gave the homewown-
er until June 15, 2005 to remove the fence.  The fence is still in place.  This matter has been turned over to the HOA 



attorney who has requested additional information from the Board.  Rick will get the requested documents to the HOA 
attorney and assist the attorney in resolving this issue.
A homeowner put up a 6 foot fence, 16” from the sidewalk.  The current ACC requirement for fencing in this area is 
a paneled fence with lattice on top.  The homeowner contacted one member of the ACC for approval.  Approval was 
granted by this particular member of the ACC.  The other members of the ACC were never contacted or asked to give 
their approval.  Because the owner has incurred expense in putting up this fence, the Board is granting him a special 
variance with the stipulation that this homeowner contact Michael Watts of the Town of New Castle to obtain code 
approval and zoning approval.  If approval is obtained, the Board is requesting that the homeowner plant 4-6 trees to 
buffer this area from view.  
To recap, a complaint was received regarding a house where the paint is peeling.  Rick inspected the house and asked 
that Crystal Property fi nd out if the homeowner was in the process of painting the exterior.  The homeowner indicated 
that he is not in the process of painting the house and he might or might not paint by the end of the summer.  Board 
members will all drive by within the next few days and give an opinion to Rick on what action, if any, needs to be 
taken.
To recap, Crystal Property received a complaint regarding a camper in a driveway which was asserted to be in violation 
of Section 9(a) of Article XII Restrictions of the Second Amended Covenants dated November 6, 2000.  The Manager 
wrote a letter dated May 20, 2005.  The homeowner responded and asked that the Board give him until June 1st to 
either screen or remove the camper.  The homeowner again contacted the Manager and indicated that the camper would 
be moved no later than June 19th.  As of todayʼs date, the camper has not been removed.  The Board instructed Crys-
tal Property to write one more letter indicating that the camper needs to be screened or removed no later than July 15, 
2005.  After that time period, the matter would be turned over to the HOA attorney for resolution.
To recap, Crystal Property received a complaint regarding a camper in the driveway, in violation of the same covenant 
noted above.  A letter was sent out to the homeowner dated April 28, 2005 and May 19, 2005.  The owner called on 
May 3, 2005 and indicated that a fence proposal would be submitted to the Board.  As of todayʼs date no proposal has 
been received and the camper is still located alongside the house.  The Board instructed Crystal Property to send out a 
letter indicated that the camper needs to be screened or removed no later than July 15, 2005.  After that time period, the 
matter would be turned over to the HOA attorney for resolution.
A complaint was received regarding the appearance of a lawn last September 2004.  Crystal Property has been working 
with this owner in trying to get this issue resolved.  The owner replied that the yard is being maintained by an outside 
lawn care company.  All Board members will inspect this property and work on a resolution to this problem.  Rick will 
also contact West Canyon Tree Farm to get expert advice/suggestion on improvements to the lawn area.  
A owner attended who received the notifi cation from Crystal Property that RVʼs need to be removed or screened.  He 
plans to put the RV behind his fence and will also get a landscaping plan to the Board in the next few weeks.
Calendar:  The calendar of Board meetings and annual meeting is attached.
Board Meeting:  The next Board meeting/hearing will be September 26, 2005, 6 p.m. at St. Johnʼs Episcopal Church.

With no further issues, the meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,

Terri Knob


